SENATE BILL 191
Introduced by Aklestad, et al.
1/19 Introduced
1/19 Fiscal Note Requested
1/19 Referred to Taxation
1/19 First Reading
1/27 Fiscal Note Received
1/27 Fiscal Note Printed

department may adopt rules to implement [sections 1 through
8).
NEW SECTION. Section 9. Codification instruction.
[Sections l through 8] are intended to be codified as an
integral part of Title 15, chapter 8, and the provisions of
Title 15, chapter 8, apply to [sections 1 through 8].
-6-
1
2
3
LC 0lJJ.·01
NEW SECTION. Section 10. Applicability. [This
applies to tax years beginning on or after January 1,
act]
1994.
NEW SECTION. Section 11. Effective dates. [Section B
4 and this section] are effective on passage and approval.
-End-
-7-
STATE OF K>NTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0191, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act allowing certain persons 62 years of age or older to defer increases in the market value of their primary residences;
establishing eligibility requirements; granting rule making authority to the Department of Revenue; and providing effective
dates and an applicability date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. In Montana there are 64,100 people aged 62 or older who own and occupy their housing unit. (U.S. Bureau of Census, 1990)
2. It is estimated that 57\ of those meeting the age requirement would also be in a position to defer market value.
3. Average assessed value of the residential property is $43,368.
4. The average percent of assessed value deferred is estimated to be 20\.
5. The average taxable value deferred is $335. The statewide total deferred taxable value is $12,232,491. Of this total,
45\ is within a city/town.
6. Average mill levies for the impacted property are 6.00 mills for universities, 95.00 mills for the school foundation
program, 7B.66 mills for counties, 140.97 mills for local schools, and 9B.9B mills for city/town.
7. Given the applicability date the proposal will impact FY94 and FY95 expenditures and FY95 property tax revenues.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Revenues·
The proposal results in a total net reduction in property tax revenue of $4,466,951 in FY95 and subsequent fiscal years.
The results are summarized in tables below:
Estimated Property Tax Revenue Loss Due to the Pr212osal
FY94 FY9:i
Universities $ 0 $ (73,395)
School Foundation (l,162,0B7!
Total $ 0 $(1,235,482)
EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUES OR EXPENDITURBS:
Estimated Pr212erty Tax Revenue Loss Due to the Proposal
Counties
Local Schools
City/Town
Total
Q_~
$
~·
FY94 FY95
0 $ (962,208)
0 (1,724,414)
(544,B47l
0 $0,231,469)
l-"2s-cr3
DAVID LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
fjYv
GARY AKLESTAD, PRIMARY SPONSOR DATE
Fiscal Note for SB0191, as introduced
SfJ 111
Fiscal Note Request, SB0191 as introduced
Form BD-15 page 2
(continued)
FISCAL IMPACT: (Continued)
Expenditures:
Implementation of this proposal would require additional total administrative expenses of $120,056 in FY94, and $37,717 in